SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement™) is made and entered into as of the

) H’tiay of July, 2010, by and between SUNCADIA LLC, a Delaware limited Hability company

(“Suncadia”) and KITTITAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the
“C(}uﬂty”)

WHEREAS, Suncadia executed that certain General Guaranty in favor of the County
dated December 4, 2007 (the Guaranty™) assuring all financial obligations of Suncadia for certain
Obligations imposed by the County (individually and collectively the “Obligations™), a copy of
the Guaranty is attached as Attachment I; and

WHEREAS, the Guaranty is secured by certain letters of credit in favor of the County as
beneficiary, copies of the current letters of credit are attached as Attachment 2 and which letters
of credit may be extended or replaced (collectively the “Letters”); and

WHEREAS, there remain two long range Obligations as described in paragraph 1 for
which the County requires on-going financial assurances for their costs in addition to the
Guaranties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions of this Settlement and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereby agree as follows:

1. Suncadia is obligated to complete additional improvements to Jenkins Drive and for a
traithead parking lot and rest room facilities.

1.1 Jenkins Drive is the originally approved secondary access to Phase 3 that is now
intended to be eventually replaced by a new road and bridge in the vicinity of the old Winston
Bridge location. The Guaranties from Suncadia to the County run to the improvement of Jenkins
Drive should Suncadia elect not to construct the Winston Bridge route.  The Jenkins Drive
Traffic Safety Plan with the County currently calls for design completion and work to commence
by mid-2011 and for road and bridge completion by October 2012.

1.2 The trailhead parking lot and rest room facility in the area of the entrance to Phase
3 are general development elements that are meant to service the resort trail system and its
connection to the area east of Bullfrog Road. This facility is shown on the Conceptual Master
Plan - September 2000 and General Site Plan for Phase 3 but is not specifically required by the
Development Agreement or any Phase 3 plat requirements. The completion of this improvement
has also been deferred by the County into 2012.

1.3 The work described in this Section shall be completed on the following terms:

1.3.1 The Jenkins Drive Traffic Safety Plan is hereby further amended to
provide that all design work shall be complete by April 30, 2013; construction on
the Winston Bridge Route shall commence by July 1, 2013; and this Route shall
be completed by October 15, 2014.
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1.3.2  The trailhead facilities shall be completed by October 15, 2014.

1.3.3  Upon the extension or replacement of the Letters currently set to expire
October 5, 2010, the amount of the Performance Letter of Credit shall be
increased to $5,500,000 and the amount of the Enforcement Letter of Credit shall
be reduced to $500,000 in order to more fully account for the completion of the
work set forth in this Section.

1.3.4 Concurrent with the mutual execution of this Agreement, Suncadia shall
provide the County with written assurances in a form acceptable to the County (i)
from JELD-WEN, inc., that it will cause the extension or renewal of the Letters
through May 31, 2011 (Extension Letters of Credit), and (ii) from U.S. Bank as
administrative agent, that Suncadia and its lenders will provide Letters from and
after June 1, 2011 at all times during which any work required in this Section
remains to be completed (Replacement Letters of Credit); provided, that the
amount of the Performance Letter of Credit shall not be required to be maintained
in an amount greater than the estimated cost of the remaining work plus a
reasonable contingency, all as may be agreed with the County.

2. In the event less than 31 days shall remain prior to the expiration date of the Letters, it
shall constitute an immediate event of default under the Settlement Agreement and the
Guaranties, and the County shall have the right, without further notice to or demand upon
Suncadia, and without waiving any other rights or remedies which the County may have under
the Development Agreement or the Guaranties, to immediately draw on the Letters for the cost
of all remaining work including any attorney’s fees and costs associated with the enforcement of
the County’s rights under the Guaranties. ~ Absent an event of default, the County shall take no
direct or mdirect actions with regard to the Letters

3. Suncadia previously paid County Public Works a deposit of $10,000 toward certain plat
and other inspection fees. The County shall provide an accounting for such inspection fees and
any unexpended funds shall be refunded to Suncadia.

4. In order that the County could independently confirm the terms and efficacy of the
Letters provided to the County in support of the Guaranties, Suncadia has, without prejudice to
either party, previously paid $10,000 to the County toward payment of outside attorneys’ and
other third party consulting fees incurred for the review of these documents and assistance in
enforcing their terms shouid that become necessary. The County shaii provide Suncadia with
copies of paid invoices and return any unexpended funds to Suncadia.

5. There are no other verbal or other agreements which modify or affect this Agreement,
and all amendments hereto shall be in writing and signed by each party. Time is of the essence
of this Agreement.

6. This Agreement shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of
Washington and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their
respective successors and assigns. In the event suit is brought to enforce any of the provisions of
this Agreement, venue shall be laid in Kittitas County, Washington.
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7. Suncadia does hereby ratify and confirm to the County that the Guaranty in favor of
Kittitas County is in full force and binding affect.

Executed as of the date first above written.

SUNCADIA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By: Easton Ridge Investors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Managing Member

By-Paul E1seﬁ@ﬂ‘§f§€nmr Vice President

KITTITAS COUNTY
By: Kittitas County Board of Commissioners

By:  Mark McClain, Chairman Kittitas County Board of Commissioners
As authorized by Resolution No. 2010-

Approved As To Form:

Neil A. Caulkins, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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Attachment No. 1
Settlement Agreement July 15, 2016

GENERAL GUARANTY

This General Guaranty (the “Guaranty”™} is: made and entered into as 6f December, 4,
2007, by and between Suncadia LLC, a Delaware Iimited liability company {“Suncadia LLC")
and Kittitas County, a Washington mmumicipal corporation (*County™).

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2000, under Ordinance No. 2000-15, the County approved
Suncadia LLC’s Master Planned Resort Project Application and issued an MPR Project
Development Permit for the MountainStar Master Planned Resort (hereafter “Suncadia™); and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2000, under Ordinance No. 2000-16, the County authorized
the execution of the “Developthent Agreement By and Between Kittitas County, Washington and
Trendwest Resorts, Inc. and Trendwest Investments, Inc. Relating to the Development
Conimonly Known as MountainStar Master Planned Resort (MountainStar)” dated October 10,
2000, as amended, hereinafter called the “Development Agreement” and under Ordinance. No.
2003-13 wherein the assignment from. Trendwest Resorts, Inc. and the assumption by Suncadia
LLC of the Development Agreement was approved by the Courity on September 2, 2603; and

WHEREAS, Section A-2(a) of Exhibit D of Ordinance No. 2000-15 provides that
required infrastructure and utilities, as defined in the Development Agreement, shall be installed
and completed or guaranteed through surety bonding or other financial assurance device-
acceptable to the County prior to final plat approval of each phase or subphase; and

WHEREAS; Section 5.3 of the Development Agreement requires that infrastructure
identified by Suncadia LLC in an approved Site Development Plan must be provided and
available for use before the issuanice of the first certificate of occupancy for Master Planied
Resort. Accommodation Unit included within such plan or the completion of such infrastructure
be: guaranteed. through surety bonding or other financial assurance device acceptable to the
Counity as permitied under RCW 58.17.130; and

WHEREAS, Suncadia LLC has previously provided and will continue to provide the
County with Performance Guaranties obligating Suncadia LLC to complete all infrastructure and
other improvements as required by the County and constituting aceeptable financial sssurance in
fieu of surety bonding, all as set forth in sueh Performance Guaranties; and

WHEREAS, prior to the date hereof and pursuant to Kittitas County Resclution No.
2004-88, Suncadia LLC and JELD~WEN inc., an Oregon corporation (“Jeld-Wen™) have each
guaranteed certain acts and obligations of Suncadia LLC under certain Guaranties {General,
Performance and otherwise) in favor of the County (hereinafter the “Prior Guaranties™); and
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Settlement Agreement July 15, 2010

WHEREAS, the specific terms of the Prior Guaranties, and the Jeld-Wen General
Guaranty as herinafter defined in particular, contain language which, but for the modifications
and agreements set forth in this Guaranty and Kittitas County Resolution No. 2006-150, would
or may extend to obligations of Suncadia LLC to the County arising after the effective date of
Kittitas County Resolation No. 2006-150, and the County is willing to limit the application of
the Prior Guaranties executed by Jeld-Wen to thoss obligations arising before such effective date
and terminate and replace with this Guaranty all Prior General Guaranties executed by Suncadia
LLC; and

WHEREAS, under the terms and conditions of Kittitas County. Resolution No. 2006-150,
the County no longer requires Jeld-Wen to guaranty Performance Guaranties executed froni the
date of said Resolution forward: and

WHEREAS, Suncadia LLC is willing to provide and the County is willing to aceept this
Guoaranty guarantying the full and timely performance of all Suyncadia LLC obligations under
cach and every Performance Guaranty presently and hereafter executed by Suncadia LLC as
provided under the terms and conditions of Kittitas County Resolution No. 2006-150.

NOW, THEREFORE, i consideration of the forgoing, the covenants and undertakings as
set forth herein, and the acceptance of this Guarafity by the Coutity, the parties hereto hereby
agree as follows:

1. The term of this Guaranty shall be from the effective date hergof through and ulcludmg
the full performiance of all Obligations provided for herein and all Performance Guaranties
presently or hereafter executed by Suncadia LLC, unless exiended or earlier terminated as
provided for herein (“Term™).

2. Suncadia LLC guaranties the complete and timely performance of any and all
Performance Guaranties presently and hereafter executed by Suncadia LLC, together with any
and all. obligations imposed by the Couniy on Suncadia LLC during the Term with respect to
Suncadia LLC for which surety bonding or other financial assurance (such as letter of credit) is
required under the Development Agreement and which are not otherwise bonded by third party
surety (collectively the “Obligations™) and except as otherwise provided herein. During the
Term of this Guaranty, the County shall not require other forms of surety bonding, except as
otherwise provided herein.

3 All Obligations shall continue in foroe until their respective maturities at whicl time they
shall riot be required to be renewed or extended, and this Guaranty shall then and thereafter appiy
to any and all Oblipations and performance referenced in such guaranties which remain
outstanding. Notwithstanding this' Guaranty, all Obligations for. public improvements or for
improvements to be done in a public right of way shall continue to be either completed or
guaranteed by surety bond.

4. All Obligations arising during the Term. shall be guaranteed by this Guazanty, and all
enginegring, cost estimates, completion timing and conditions established by the County
pursuant to a particular application shali continue to be required according to past practice. For
each plat or other project for which bonding would otherwise be required; Suncadia LLC shall

General Guaranty {December 2607)
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execute a “Performance Guaranty” as approved by the Cowity: provided, that nothing herein
shall prevent Suncadia LLC from posting surety bond or bonds for all or any portion of the
Obligations at any-time whereupon this Guaranty shall no longer apply to such Obligations.

5. Suncadia LLC shall require performance bonds from all contractors for all woik being
underiaken to- complete Obligations and shall provide the County with copies 6f'such bonds upon
request,

6. Suncadia LLC has: previously provided the County with Bank of Ameriea Irrevocable
Standby Letter of Credit No. 74135381 dated Oclober 5, 2004, in favor of the County for the sam
of Five Million (§5,000.000) Dollars as approved by the County {“Performance Letter of
Credit™); provided that the County shall not have the right to resort to these funds.absent an event
of default as provide for herein.

7. Suncadia LLC shall indemnify, protect and hold the County harmless from and against
any and all liabilities, costs, damages, requuements, causes of action, or otherwise, arid m&:ludmg
reasonable attorneys” fees; that may arise or be incurred, directly or indirectly now or in the
future, by reason of the failure of Suncadia LLC to fully and timely perform any Obligation so
long as such failure is not occasioned by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of the
County. In order to provide the County with a readily available fund with which to pay
attorneys’ fees in the event enforeement of this Guaranty and/or a Performance Guaranty shiould
become necessary, Suncadia LLE has previously provided the County with Bank of America-
Irrevocable Letter of Credit Number 7415381 dated October 5, 2004, in favor of the County for
the sum of One Million ($1,000,000) Dollars as approved by the County (“Enforceimient Letter of
Credit”); provided that the County shall not have the right toresort to these funds absent an event
of default as provide for hierein.

8. Duing the Term, Suncadia LLC shall provide thie County with anmial audited financial
statements showing Suncadia LLC’s net worth as reflected by such financial statements to equal
or exceed $115,000,000.

g The provisions of Sectionn 5.3 of the Developmen! Agreement notwithstanding,
certificates of occupancy shall not be withheld by the County for a particular plat if all the
improvements or Obligations related to such plat have been completed; nor shall such certificates
be withheld by the County for any plat for which all Obligations have been met because there are
plats or other projects for which Obligations are-still outstanding,

10.  Suricadia LLC shall be in default under this Guaranty if'it (a) fails to observe or'perform
any term, coveénant or condition herein set forth or those of any Obligation or the Development
Agreement, or (b) fails or neglects to make or timely complete any Obligation precisely when
obligated to do so, or {¢) becomes or is declared insolvent or makes an assigriment for the banefit
of creditors, or files aity debtor's petitioni or any petition is filed against it under any bankruptcy,
or similar act, or {d) the County is notified that the Performarice Letter of Credit No. 7415381 or
the Enforcement Letter of Credit No. 7415382, or either of them, is to terminate or not be
renewed or replaced for any period during which an Obligation remains outstanding;

General Guaranty (December 2007y
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11.  Time is.of the essence of this Guaranty and, should Suncadia LLC fail to timely perform
any Obligation, the County may, af its option, exercise any of the following remedies upon
giving Suncadia LLC thirty (30) days prior writien notice specifying the miatter wherein
Sunicadia LLC is in default and specifying the remedy to be exercised should Suncadia LLC
remain in default at the expiration of the thirty (30) day period; provided, howsver, that
Paragraph 10(d) shall not require any advance notice of default; provided further, however, that
if the nature of the Obligation is such that mote than thirty (30} days: are required for
performance, then Suncadia LLC shall not be in default if Sunmeadia LLC commercés
perforniance to cure stich default within such thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently
prosectte the sane to conipletion:

11.1. Cease processing aof all Subscquent Actions as defined in the Development
Agreement (except for third parly permits in area or plats where all Obligations have been
completed);

11.2. Resort to the Performance Letter of Credit-according to its terms and may instifute
suit for damages and/or to specifically enforce any of the covenants of Sumcadia LLC and the
same may include redress by mandatory or prohibitive injunction without the necessity of
posting a bond or ether sectirity together with any other remedies provided by law;

11.3. Subject to paragraph 11.6 below, and the actiial terms of such Letter of Credit
notwithstanding, resort to the full amount of the Enforcement Letter of Credit for ail reasonable:
attorrieys” fees and costs incurred by the County fo enforce this General Guaranty andf/or any
Performance Guaranty. The full amount of the Enforcement Letier of Credit shall be deemed to
be “the amount of the County’s expenditures™ as stated in such Letter;

11.4. Require Suncadia LLC to immediately provide surety bonds for all outstanding
Obligations;

11,5. Require Suncadia LLC to immediately pay all costs, damages, and attomeys’ fees
reasonably ircurred by reason of such default;

11.6. Any combination of these remedies; provided, that the County shall only be
entitled to a single (as opposed to multiple} recovery, no remedy shall be in the nature of a
penalty, and the County shall fully aceount to Suncadia LLC for all funds obtained by the
County under the Performance Letter of Credit and the Enforcement Letter of Credit and refimd
any balance.

12, The County shall not be bound 10 exhiaust its récotse nior to take any action against other
parties before being entitled to payment or performance by Suncadia LLC of all Obligations and
actions hereby guaranteed, but may make sucly demands and take such actions as it deems
adyisable.

13 All of the County’s rights and remedies under this Guaranty are intended to be-distinct,
separate and cumulative and no such right and resmedy therein or hergin mentioned is intended t6
bein exclusion ora waiverof any of the others.

Generad Guaranty {December 2007y
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Settlement Agreement July 15, 2010

14.  Notwithstanding any provision contained it that certain General Guaranty dated May 3,
2005 (the “leld-Wen General Guaranty™), or'in any other Prior Guaranty, obligating Jeld-Wen as
Guarantor under future Performance Guaranties, to future Obligations or otherwise, the County
hereby specifically releases Jeld-Wen from any such obligation as Guarantor, whether expréss or
implied from any and all Performance Guaranties, Obligations and otherwise which may be
executed or arise on or after the date of Kitlitas County Resolution 2006-150, and the Jeld-Wen
Gereral Guaranty and the Prior Guaranties are specifically modified by this Guaranty to
expressly limit the Hability of Jeld-Wen as a guarantor lo those Performance Guarantics,
Obligations and otherwise which exist prior to the date of Kittitas County Resolution 2006-150.

15,  All Prior General Guaranties exccuted by Suncadia LLC are terminated and replaced in
their entirety by this Guaranty.

16, Im the event is shall become necessary for either party to refer this Guaranty of the
to any-other recovery, to reasonable attorneys’ fees together with reasonable costs, as'well as all
other ciistomary costs of suit, which sums shall be included inany judgment or decree entered in
the matter. In the event the prevailing party is the County, it may resoit to the Enforcerient
Letter of Credit to recover such costs. Venue of any action brought wnder this Guaranty shall, at
the option of either farty, be laid in either Kittitas or Yakima County, Washington.

17. . This Guaranty shall become effective uponacceptance by the County as evidenced by its-
signature hereinbelow.

SUNCADIA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Easton Ridge Investors, LLC,
a Detaware limited Tiability company,,..—
its Managing Member®” :

o

%/%_ (A=
BY: Paul Eisenberg
Its: Sepior Vice President 4

. i % Dated: ff;/ZeS/ o7

By: Del E. Goehring,
Its: Senior Vice President - Finaneg

Datedy A e ) T

COUNTY OF KITTITAS

By: Dated:
Its:

General Guararity (December 2007)
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BANK GF AMERICA - CONFIDENTIAL

DATE: OUTCBER 6, 2009

AMENDMENT TO IRREVOCABLE 37TANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMER 7415381

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

ISSUING BANK
BANK OF AMERTCA, MN.A.
ONE FLEET WAY
PAB~EB0-02-30
SCRANTON, PA 18507-1%99

BENEFICIARY APPLICANT
EITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL MOUNTAINSTAR RESORT DEVELORMENT
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF LLC, DBA SUNCADIA
WASHINGTON, ATTN: PAUL BENNETT ?.C. BOX 887
PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. ROSLYN, WA 98941

41% N. RUBY ST., SUITE 1
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

THIS AMENDMENT IS TO BE CONSIDERED AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE ABOVE CREDIT
AND MUST BE ATTACHED THERETO.

THEE ABCOVE MENTIONED CREDIT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EXPIRYDATE T8 AMENDED" =4
THIS CREDIT WILL NO LONGER BE AUTOMATICALLY EXTENDED.
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMATN UNCHANGED.

IF YOU REQUIRE ANY ASSISTANCE OR HAVE ANY QUESTICONS REGARDING THIS
AMENDMENT, PLEASE CALL 1-B00-370-751% OPT 1.

THIS DOCUMENT CONSISTS OF 1 PAGE(S).

QRIGINAL

H5:87-14RRE 02600
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Date: January 25, 2005 WTaTas coumry

OFPURNCWORKS
KITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL

SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF

WASHINGTON, ATTN: PAUL BENNETT PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.

411 N. RUBY 8T., SUITE 1

ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

Subject: Letter of Credit No.7415381 serviced by Bank of America, N.A.
For the account of MOUNTAINSTAR RESORT DEVELOPMENT
In the amoumnt of USD 5,000,000.00

Effective January 24, 2005, the above mentioned Letter of Credit will be serviced by:

Bank of America, N.A.

Trade Operations, Mail Code PA6 580 0230
One Fleet Way

Scranton, PA 18507

FAX:570-330-4186
PHONE: 1-800-370-7519

Please.adjust your records to reflect this important information, and forward any future
drawings or correspondence to the address above. Changes to-the presentation location do
not affect any specific agreements or other previously made arrangements that have been
agreed upon within the letter of credit and any amendment thereto.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at the number mentioned
above.

Bink of Ameciza, N A, Tende Opiintions

Bis Codes PAG-S80-EL30

£ Flest Way, 2nd Rloor Seraiiton, P4 - 18507

DOASEI0INER S2000
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FAGE: 1

DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2004
IRREVOCABLE STANDEY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER: 7415381

BENEFICIARY APPLICANT
EITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL MOUNTAINSTAR RESORT DEVELODPMENT
SUBDIVISION CGF THE STATE OF LLC, DBA SUNCADIA
WASHINGTON, ATTN: BAUL BRENNETT P.0, BOX 887
PUBLIC WORKS DEBT . ROSLYN, WA 9BS841

ISSUENG BANK
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
231 §. LASALLE ST., TRADE SVCS.
231717, TL1-231-17-01
CHICAGQ, IL 60697
4311 N. RUBY 8T., SUITE 1
ELLENSRURG, WA 383576

AMOUNT
NOT EXCEEDING USD %, 000,000.00
NOT EXCEEDING FIVE MILLION AND
00/100°8 USs DOLLARS

EXPIRATION
GCTOBER %, 2005 OUR COUNTERS

WE, BANK OF AMERICAR, N.A., CHICRQO, ILLINOIS (THE "BANRY) HEREBRY
ESTABLISH THIS IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT NQ. 7415381 IN FAVOR OF
KITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
(THE "COUNTY"), UNDER THE NAME OF MOUNTAINSTAR RESORT DEVELOPMENT,
LLC A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DBA SUNCADIA DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY ("SUNCRDIA"!, UP TO AN AGGRECGATE AMOUNT OF FIVE MILLION AND
00/100 UNITED STATES DOLLARS ({U7.85.55,000,000.00) TC SECURE THE
PERFORMANCE OF ALL CBLIGATIONS OF SUNCADIA AND JELD-WEN, INC. AN
OREGON CORPORATION ("GUARANTOR"} IN CONNECTION WITH ALL PERFORMANCE
AND GENERAL CGUARANTTES BEXECUTED BY THEM IN FAVOR OF THE COUNTY DURING
THE TERM OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT HOR WHICH EXECUTED COPIES HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO THE BANK WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF THEIR ACCEPTANCE BY
THE COUNTY (THE *GUARANTIES™) .

THE BANK HEREBY CERTIFIES AND AGREES THAT, UPON RECEIPT OF A WRITTEN
DEMAND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TEBERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LETTER OF

e CREDIT, PURPORTEDLY BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE COUNTY

'é§STATING THAT SUNCADIA OR GUARANTCR HAS COMMITTED AN EVENT OF DEFAULT

* UNDER THE GUARANTIES AND INCLUDING THE AMOUNT THE COUNTY REASONABLY

ESTIMATES AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE SUCH WORK, SUCH FUNDS, NOT TO
EXCEED THE AMOUNT OF THE COUNTY'S ESTIMATE OR THE AMOUNT LERT TO BE
DRAWN ON THIS LETTER OF CREDIT, WBICHEVER IS LESS, WILL BE MADE
AVAILABLE TO THE COUNTY UPON RECEIPT OF YOUR DRAFTIS) DRAWN AT SICGHT
CN BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. THE BANK SHALL HAVE KO
DUTY OR RIGHT TO EVALUATE THE CORRECTNESS OR APPROPRIATENESS OF ANY
SUCH STATEMENT, DETHRMINATION, OR ESTIMATE BY THE COUNTY AND SHALL
NOT INTERPLEAD OR IN ANY MANNER DELAY PAYMENT OF SAID FUNDS TO THE
COUNTY .

MULTIPLE DRAWINGS ARE ALLOWED.

ALL DRAFT(8) MUST BE DRAWN AT "SIGHTY AND BEAR THE CLAUSE:
"DRAWN UNDER BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., CHICAGO, ILLINOIS STANDBY LETTER
OF CREDIT NG, 7415381 DATED OCTOBER 05, 2004%,

WE HEREBY ENCASE WITH YOU THAT ALL DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CREDIT SHALL BE DULY

Bant.of America Trade Operstivns ORIGINATL,

beni] Codes IL F-231-17-00)
2318, LaSelite Street, |74 Floor, Chicage, 160637

B-35 0I0INSE 9- 100 1t 17
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THIS IS AN INTHGRAL PART OF LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER: 7415381

HONORED IF DRAWN AND PRESENTED TO RANK OF AMERICA, N.A. LOCATED AT:
231 SQUTH LASALLE STREET

ATTN STANDBY L/C DERT

MAIL CODE: IL1-231-17-01

CHICAGO, IL 60697

ON OR BEFORE QOUR CLOSE BUSINESS ON TUE EXPIRATION DATE, OR ANY
RENEWED EXPIRATION DATE AS HEREINAFTER PROVIDED.

IT IS A CONDITION OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT THAT IT IS DEEMED TO BE
AUTOMATICALLY RENEWED WITHOUT AMENDMENT FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE PRESENT
OR ANY FUTURE EXPIRATION DATE HERFEOF, UNLESS AT LEBST THIRTY (30}
DAYS PRIOR TO SUCH EXPIRATION DATE THE BANK NOTIFIES THE COUNTY,
GUARANTOR AND SUNCADIA, AT THE ADDRESSES PROVIDED ABOVE OR AT SUCH
OTHER AMENDED ADDRESSES POR WHICH PRIOR NOTICE HWAS BEEN PROVIDED TO
THE BANK THEREOF, THAT THE BANK BLECTS NOT TC- RENEW THIS LETTER OF
CREDIT.

IN KO EVENT HOWBVER, WILL THIS LETTER OF CREDIT BE RENEWED BEYOND A
FINAL EXPIRATION DATE OF DECEMBER 31, 2508, (THE "FINAL EXPIRATION
DATE"} .

ANY REFERENCE T0 GUARANTIES AND PERFORMANCE AGREEMENTS TS FOR
INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND DCES NOT IN ANY WAY INCORPORATE THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH ACGREEMENTS INTC THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF THIZ STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT.

THIS CREDIT IS ISSUED SUBJECT T0 THE INTERNATIONAL STANDBY PRACTICES
1998 (15P98) INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PUBLICATION NO. 5940,

IF YOU REQUIRE ANY ASSISTANCE OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS
TRANSACTION, PLEASE CALIL 312-828-2733.

Bagk of Aperica Trade Ogurations ORIG I NAL
Pz Cpde: H123-17-60
2315, LuSalle Stest, E7:h Figor, Citcage, T 60667

O0-JAA2G2INSE $-1900 1117
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X OF AMERICA - CO TIAL : -
BAN NEIDENT ERTASE

R
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BATE: CQCTOCBER 5, 2009

AMENDMENT TO IRREVOCARLE STAWNDBY LETTER OF CREDIT'NUMB&%M.

415382
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1
I35UING BANK
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
ONE FLEET WAY
BAG-580~02-30
SCRAWTON, PA 18507-13599
BENEFICIARY APPLICANT
EITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL MOUNTAINSTAR REISORT DEVELODMENT
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF LLC, DB SUNCADIA
WASHINGTON, ATIN: PAUL BENNETT P.0. BOX 887
PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. ROSLYM, WA 98941

411 W. RUBY S8T., SUITE 1
FLLENSBURG, WA 38226

THIS AMEWNDMENT IS8 TC BE CONSIDEREDR AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE AROVE CREDIT
AND MUST BE ATTACHED THERETO.

THE ABOVE MENTIONED CREDIT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EXPIRY DATE IS AMENDED TO READ: OCTOBER 5, 2010
THIS CREDIT WILL NO LONGER BE AUTOMATICALLY EXTENDED.
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

IF YOU REQUIRE ANY ASSISTANCE OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS
AMENDMENT, PLEASE CALL 1-800-370-751% OPT 1.

THIS DOUUMENT CONSISTS OF 1 PAGE{S).

ORIGINAL

GRT4B6T 072000
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U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSCCIATION SWIFT: USBKUS44PDX

INTERNATIONAL DEPT. PD-OR-TSCE, SUITE 500 TELEX: TRT 192179
111 8W FIFTH AVENUE, PORTLAND, OR 97204 TOLL FREE:866-359-2503
P.C. BOX 4412, PORTLAEND, OR 97208-4412 FAX: 503-275-5132

02/14/08

BENEFICIARY: APPLICANT:
KITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISTION SUNCADIA, LLC
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON P.O. BOX 887
ATTN: SCOTT BRADSHAW ROSLYN, WA 98941

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
411 N. RUBY STREET
ELLENSBURG, WA 58926

WE HERERY AMEND IRREVOCARLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDTT AS FOLLOWS :

+ THESEEPIRY S DATES IBYEXTENDEDS PO ANTRR Yl

BEPODGY
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED

U.S. BANK NATIONAL- CIATION
A_MEMEE%i?F THE EEDERALSRESERVE SYSTEM
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&

STANDEY LETTERS OF CREDIT

LORLE. ROWELL
ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT
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FEB 01 2005
WIRTAS COUNTY -

Date: January 25, 2003

SFPIBID W

KITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL

SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF

WASHINGTON, ATTN: PAUL BENNETT PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.
411 N. RUBY ST., SUITE 1

BLLENSBURG, WA 98926

Subject:  Letier of Credit .l}LoJéLlﬁ}_@%semﬁcad by Bank of America, N.A.
For the account of MOUNTAINSTAR RESORT DEVELOPMENT
In the amount of USD 1,000,060.00

Effective January 24, 2005, the above mentioned Letter of Credit will be serviced by:

Bank of America, N.A.

Trade Operations, Mail Code PAGS 580 0230
Cne Fleet Way

Scranton, PA 18507

FAX: 570-330-4186
PHONE: 1-800-370-7519

Please adjust your records to reflect this important information, and forward any future
drawings or correspondence to the-address above. Changes to the presentation location do
not affect any specific agreements or other previously made arrangements that have been
agreed upon within the letter of credit and any amendment thereto.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact-us at the number mentioned
above.

Hank-of Amprics, N Trade Gperations
Mol Code: FASRSSO00R50 .
¥ Fhect Wiy, Jivd Fiiior, Soriafe, FA. 18507

IS0 NEE f-2000
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‘ PAGE: 1

DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2004
IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER QF CREDIT NUMBER: 7415382

BENEFICIARY APPLICANT _
KITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITICAL MOUNTAINSTAR RESCRT DEVELODMENT
SUBDIVISICON QF THE STATE OF : LLC, DBA SUNCADIA
WASHINGTON, ATTN: PAUL BENNETT P.C. BOX 887
PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. ROSLYN, WA 98941

ISSUING BANK
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,
231 8. LASALLE ST., TRADE 8VCg.
231/17, IL1-231-17-01%
CHICAGO, IL 60697
411 N. RUBY 8T., SUITE 1
ELLENSBURG, WA 58924

AMOUNT
NOT EXCEEDING USD 1,000,000.00
NOT EXCEEDING ONE MILLTION AND
00/100'S US DOLLARS

EXPIRATION _
OCTOBER 4, 2005 OUR COUNTERS

WE, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. CHICAGD, TLLINQIS (THE “BANK") HEREBY
ESTABLISH THIS IRREVOCASLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO. 7415382 IN FAVOR OQF
KITTITAS COUNTY, A POLITTCAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
(THE "COUNTY"), UNDER THE NAME OF MOUNTAINSTAR RESORT DEVELOPMENT
LLC A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DBA SUNCADIA DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY {"SUNCADIA"), UP TO AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT. OF ONE MILLION AND
00/100 UNITED STATES DOLLARS (U.8.81,000,000.00) TO SECURE THE
ENFORCEMENT .OF ALL OBLIGATIONS OF SUNCADIA AND JELD-WEN, INC. AN
OREGON CORPORATION {"CUARANTOR") IN CONNECTION WITH ALL PERFORMANCE
AND GENERAL GUARANTIES EXECUTED BY THEM IN FAVOR OF THE cOUNTY DURING

‘hiTHE BANK HEREBY CERTIFIES AND AGREES THAT,. UPON RECEIFT OF A WRITTEN
DEMAND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITICNS OF THIS LETTER OF
CREDIT, PURPORTEDLY BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF Tum COUNTY
STATING THAT SUNCADIA OR GUARANTCR HAS COMMITTED AN EVENT OF DEFAULT
UNDER THE GUARANTIES AND THE COUNTY HAS INCURRED COSTS TO ENFORCE
PERFORMANCE UNDER THE GUARANTIES, SUCH FUNDS, NOT TO EXCEED THE
AMOUNT OF THE COUNTY'S EXPENDITURES OR THE AMOUNT LEFT TO RE DRAWN ON
THIS LETTER OF CREDIT, WHICHEVER IS LESS, WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO
THE COUNTY UPCH RECEIPT OF YOUR DRAFT (S} DRAWN AT SIGHT ON RANK OF
AMERICA, N.&., CHICAGO, ILLINQIS. THE. BANK' SHALL HAVE NO DUTY OR
RIGHT TO EVALUATE THR CORRECTNESS OR APPROPRIATENESS OF ANY SUCE
STATEMENT, DETERMINATION, OR ESTIMATE BY THE COUNTY AND SHALL NOT
INTERPLEAD OR IN ANY MANNER DELAY PAYMENT OF SAID FUNDS TO THE
COUNTY.

o MULTIPLE DRAWINGS ARE ALLOWED,

ALL DRAFT(8) MUST BE DRAWN AT "SIGHT" AND BEAR THE CLAUSE:
"DRAWN UNDER BANK OF_AMERICA,.NrA‘,hCHICAGO, ILLINOIS .STANDRY LETTER
OF CREDIT NO. 7415382, DATED OCTORER 08, 2004, . .

WE HERERY ENGAGE WITH YOU THAT ALL DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER AND TN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS AND .CONDITIONS OB THIS CREDIT SHALL. BE DULY

Bank of Americs Trade Operations . . . . o .
Mail Codo: 1,1 2511700 ORIGINAL
231 8. LaSalie Suzst, {7k Fleot, Chivsga, 1 640657 - N .

00-35-0202NSB 5-1955 ILL 57
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Settlement Agreement July 15, 2010

PAGE: 2
THIS I8 AN INTEGRAL PART OF LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER: 7415382

HONORED IF DRAWN AND PRESENTED TC BANEK OF AMERICA, N.A. LOCATED AT:
231 SOUTH LASALLE STREET

ATTN STANDBY L/C DEPT

MAYL, CODE: IL1-231-17-01

CHICAGO, IL 60697

ON OR ‘BEFORE OUR CLOSE BUSINESS ON THE EXPIRATION DATE, OR ANY
RENEWED EXPIRATION DATE' AS HERERINAFTER PROVIDED. LT

IT 1$ A CONDITION OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT THAT IT IS DEEMED 70 BE
AUTOMATICALLY RENEWED WITHOUT" AMENDMENT FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE PRESENT
OR ANY FUTURE EXPIRATION DATE. HEREOF, UNLESS AT LEAST THIRTY (30)
DAYS PRIOR TO SUCH EXPIRATION DATE THE BANK NOTIFIES THE COUNTY,
CUARANTOR AND SUNCADIA, AT THE ADDRESSES PROVIDED ABGVE OR AT SUCH
OTHER AMENDED ADDRESSES FOR WHICH PRIOR NOTICE HAS BEEN BROVIDED TO
THE BANK THEREOF, THAT THE BANK ELECTS NOT TO RENEW THTS LETTER OF
CREDIT. D _ o :

1N NO EVENT HOWEVER, WILL THIS LETTER OF CREDIT BE ‘RENEWED BEVOND A
PINAL EXPIRATION DATE OF DECEMBER 31, 2008, (THE "FINAL EXPIRATION
DATE") .

ANY REFERENCE TO GUARANTIES AND PERFORMANCE AGREEMENTS IS FOR
INFORMATTON PURPOSES ONLY AND DORES NOT IN ANY WAY INCORPORATE THE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH AGREEMETNS INTO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF THIS STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT.

THIS CREDIT IS ISSUED SUBJECT T0 THE INTERNATIONAL STANDBY PRACTICES
1998 (ISP58) INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PUBLICATION NO. 550,

IF YOU REQUIRE ANY ASSISTANCE OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIZ
TRANSACTION, PLEASE CALL 312-828-2733,

James Batfle

Bonk of America Trade Operatioas
Mail Code: BLA-231 1700 ORIGINAL

231 5, LaSalts Strent, 17h Floor, Chisagn, IL. 60697

00-35-0202NST 9-1595 1L} 17



